+/- 4.1%. Similarly, if FY26 volume changes by +/-2mmscmd, our FY26 EPS will change by +/-

0.9%.

 GAIL’s valuation (INR/share) sensitivity to transmission Exhibit 10.
business parameters

Source: Company, JM Financial

 GAIL’s earnings (INR/share) sensitivity to transmission Exhibit 11.
business parameters

Source: Company, JM Financial

GAIL’s valuation sensitivity to trading business parameters

If FY26 trading volume growth changes by +/- 10% our valuation will change by +/- INR

4.7/share (or +/- 1.9%). Similarly, if FY26 trading margin changes by +/- INR 100/tcm, our

valuation will change by +/- INR 4.3/share (or +/- 1.7%).

If FY26 trading volume growth changes by +/- 10% our FY26 EPS will change by +/- 4.0%.

Similarly, if FY26 trading margin changes by +/- INR 100/tcm, our FY26 EPS will change by +/-

2.8%.

 GAIL’s valuation (INR/share) sensitivity to transmission Exhibit 12.
business parameters

Source: Company, JM Financial

 GAIL’s earnings (INR/share) sensitivity to transmission Exhibit 13.
business parameters

Source: Company, JM Financial

FY27 EBITDA

(INR Bn)

EV/EBITDA

multiple (x) EV (INR Bn)

Valuation

(INR/share)

Core business segment

Natural gas transmission 96.7 8.0 773 118

Natural gas trading 58.2 6.0 349 53

LPG transmission 4.6 8.0 37 6

Petrochemical 17.9 6.0 108 16

LPG & OHC 16.6 6.0 99 15

Total core business 194 1367 208

Other investment 345 53

Total enterprise value 1712 260

Less: Net Debt/(cash) 70 11

Equity value 1642 250

-15% -10% -5% Base Case 5% 10% 15%

132 220 228 236 244 252 260 268

134 222 230 238 246 254 262 270

136 223 232 240 248 256 264 273

138 225 233 241 250 258 266 275

140 226 235 243 252 260 269 277

142 228 236 245 254 262 271 279

144 229 238 247 255 264 273 281

F
Y

2
6

 V
o

lu
m

e

(m
m

s
c

m
d

)

FY26 Transmission Tariff Change (%)

-15% -10% -5% Base Case 5% 10% 15%

132 13.9 14.6 15.2 15.9 16.5 17.1 17.8

134 14.1 14.7 15.4 16.0 16.7 17.3 18.0

136 14.2 14.8 15.5 16.2 16.8 17.5 18.1

138 14.3 15.0 15.6 16.3 17.0 17.6 18.3

140 14.4 15.1 15.8 16.5 17.1 17.8 18.5

142 14.5 15.2 15.9 16.6 17.3 18.0 18.7

144 14.7 15.4 16.1 16.8 17.4 18.1 18.8

F
Y

2
6

 V
o

lu
m

e

(m
m

s
c

m
d

)

FY26 Transmission Tariff Change (%)

-30% -20% -10% Base Case 10% 20% 30%

1100 227 230 234 237 240 244 247

1200 230 234 237 241 245 249 253

1300 233 237 241 246 250 254 258

1400 236 240 245 250 255 259 264

1500 239 244 249 254 259 264 269

1600 242 247 253 258 264 269 275

1700 245 251 257 263 269 275 281

FY26 Trading volume growth (%)

F
Y

2
6

 M
a

rg
in

(I
N

R
/t

c
m

)

-30% -20% -10% Base Case 10% 20% 30%

1100 13.4 13.9 14.4 14.9 15.4 15.9 16.4

1200 13.7 14.3 14.8 15.4 15.9 16.5 17.1

1300 14.0 14.6 15.2 15.8 16.4 17.1 17.7

1400 14.3 15.0 15.7 16.3 17.0 17.6 18.3

1500 14.7 15.4 16.1 16.8 17.5 18.2 18.9

1600 15.0 15.7 16.5 17.2 18.0 18.7 19.5

1700 15.3 16.1 16.9 17.7 18.5 19.3 20.1

FY26 Trading volume growth (%)

F
Y

2
6

 M
a

rg
in

(I
N

R
/t

c
m

)

GAIL  5 November 2024

JM Financial Institutional Securities Limited Page 8

 1-year forward PE chart Exhibit 14.

Source: Company, JM Financial

 EPS vs EPS growth Exhibit 15.

Source: Company, JM Financial

 1-year forward PB Chart Exhibit 16.

Source: Company, JM Financial

 RoE vs RoCE Exhibit 17.

Source: Company, JM Financial

 Global gas companies’ valuation snapshot Exhibit 18.

Source: Bloomberg, JM Financial

0

65

130

195

260

Nov-19 Nov-20 Nov-21 Nov-22 Nov-23 Nov-24

10.0x